

CWPIL No. 30 of 2019 a/w
CWPs 1077 of 2019 & 1563 of
2020

CWPIL No. 30 of 2019

08.11.2021 Present: Court on its own motion.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General with Mr. Vikas Rathore, Additional Advocate General and Ms. Seema Sharma, Deputy Advocate General, for the respondents.

CWP No. 1077 of 2019

Petitioner in person.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Assistant Solicitor General of India, for respondent No. 1.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General with Mr. Vikas Rathore, Additional Advocate General and Ms. Seema Sharma, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No. 2 & 4/State.

Mr. Narender Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No. 3.

Ms. Megha Kapur Gautam, Advocate, for respondent No. 5.

CWP No. 1563 of 2020.

Mr. Arjun Lall, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Assistant Solicitor General of India, for respondent No. 1.

Mr. Ashok Sharma, Advocate General with Mr. Vikas Rathore, Additional Advocate General and Ms. Seema Sharma, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No. 2 to 5/State.

Mr. Arjun Lall, learned Counsel for the petitioner in

CWP No. 1563 of 2020 prays for time to file an affidavit showing comparison of the provisions of the Maintenance and Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens Act, 2007 and those of the Himachal Pradesh Maintenance of Parents and

Dependants Act, 2001 and show that the Central Enactment is more elaborate, comprehensive and beneficial to the parents and senior citizens.

It is seen that Union of India is not a party to CWPIIL No. 30 of 2019. Considering that Union of India is a party to the connected writ petition No. 1563 of 2020 and the applicability of the Maintenance and Welfare of Parents and Senior Citizens Act, 2007, which is a Central Enactment, the Union of India, through the Secretary, Department of Social Justice and Empowerment, Shastri Bhawan, C-Wing, Dr. Rajendra Prasad Road, New Delhi-110011 is ordered to be impleaded as party respondent, in this petition, which shall figure as respondent No. 3. Registry is directed to make necessary corrections in the cause title of CWPIIL No. 30 of 2019. Office is directed to provide a complete set of paper book to the learned Assistant Solicitor General of India.

Learned Deputy Advocate General and learned Assistant Solicitor General of India, pray time to file affidavits to indicate the progress on the proposals sent to the Central Government by the State Government for establishing Old Age Homes in compliance to the order dated 22.10.2021.

Ms. Megha Kapur Gautam, learned Counsel for respondent No. 5/HPSLA in CWP No. 1077 of 2019 submits that she has received copies of the inspection reports from the Member Secretaries of the District Legal Services Authorities for the respective districts and filed the same before the

Registry, which is lying under objections. She prays time to remove the objections.

It is informed that copies of the inspection reports have also been sent to the Registrar General of this Court by the concerned Member Secretary of the District Legal Services Authorities. The Office is directed to locate and place the same on record.

List on 8th December, 2021.

(Mohammad Rafiq)
Chief Justice

November 8, 2021
(hemlata)

(Sabina)
Judge

