

**Court on its own motion vs. State of H.P
& another alongwith connected matters.**

**CWPIL No. 30 of 2019 a/w CWP Nos. 1077 of 2019,
1563 of 2020 & 1605 of 2022.**

CWPIL No. 30 of 2019

01.06.2023 Present: Court on its own motion.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Mr. Varun Chandel, Additional Advocate Generals, Mr. Gautam Sood, Mr. Arsh Rattan and Mr. Sidharth Jalta, Deputy Advocate Generals, for the respondents-State.

CWPIL No. 1077 of 2019

Mr. Akash Thakur, Advocate, vice Ms. Vandana Misra, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India for respondent No.1.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Mr. Varun Chandel, Additional Advocate Generals, Mr. Gautam Sood, Mr. Arsh Rattan and Mr. Sidharth Jalta, Deputy Advocate Generals, for the respondents No. 2 & 4-State.

Mr. Narender Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.3.

Ms. Anu Tuli Azta, Advocate, for respondent No. 5.

Mr. M.A. Safee, Advocate and Ms. Komal Chaudhary, Advocate, for respondent No.6.

CWP No. 1563 of 2020

Mr. Arjun Lall, Advocate and Ms. Shradha Karol, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India, for respondent No.1.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Mr. Varun Chandel, Additional Advocate Generals, Mr. Gautam Sood, Mr. Arsh Rattan and Mr. Sidharth Jalta, Deputy Advocate Generals, for the respondents No. 2 to 5-State.

CWP No. 1605 of 2022

Ms. Komal Chaudhary, Advocate and Mr. M.A Safee, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India, for respondent No.1.

Mr. Anup Rattan, Advocate General with Mr. Rakesh Dhaulta, Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Mr. Pushpinder Jaswal, Mr. Varun Chandel, Additional Advocate Generals, Mr. Gautam Sood, Mr. Arsh Rattan and Mr. Sidharth Jalta, Deputy Advocate Generals, for the respondents No. 2 and 3-State.

Ms. Monali P. Dhakate, Joint Secretary, Department of Social Justice and Empowerment, New Delhi, is present today. Her appearance is dispensed with until further orders.

2. Both the learned Advocate General and learned Deputy Solicitor General of India, have stated that appropriate decision, in coordination with each other, would be taken with regard to grant of grant-in-aid to Old Age Homes being run by Manav Seva Trust at Bilaspur by the next date of hearing, necessary paper work would be exchanged and an appropriate decision would be taken. Let such decision be placed before this Bench on the next date of hearing.

List on **03.07.2023**.

(M.S. Ramachandra Rao)
Chief Justice

1st June, 2023
(*priti*)

(Ajay Mohan Goel)
Judge