

Ajay Kumar Shrivastava Vs. Union of India and Others.

Item No. (D-48)

**CWP No.1563 of 2020 a/w
CMPMO No.98 of 2025**

CWP No.1563 of 2020

17.12.2025

Present: Mr. Arjun Lal, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Balram Sharma, Deputy Solicitor General of India with Mr. Rajeev Sharma, Advocate, for respondent No.1-Union of India.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.2 to 5-State.

CMPMO No.98 of 2025

Mr. Rajiv Rai, Advocate, for the petitioner.

Mr. Pranay Pratap Singh, Additional Advocate General, for respondents No.2 to 5-State.

Mr. Y.P. Sood, Advocate, for respondents No.3 and 4.

CWP No.1563 of 2020 and CMPMO No.98 of 2025

Counsel for respondent No.1-Union of India prays for time to comply with the earlier order dated 10.11.2025.

Accordingly, the proceedings are deferred for **16.03.2026.**

**(G.S. Sandhawalia)
Chief Justice**

**(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge**

17th December, 2025
(Munish Thakur)